

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
NOV 6 - 2008
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 08-453

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW M. CUOMO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
Petitioner,

v.

THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION, L.L.C. AND
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CONFERENCE OF STATE BANK
SUPERVISORS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEFAN L. JOURET
Counsel of Record

JOHN FOSKETT
DEUTSCH WILLIAMS BROOKS
DERENSIS & HOLLAND, P.C.
ONE DESIGN CENTER PLACE
SUITE 600
BOSTON, MA 02210
(617) 951-2300

ARTHUR E. WILMARTH, JR.
PROFESSOR OF LAW
GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
2000 H STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20052
(202) 994-6386

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

JOHN ("BUZ") GORMAN
CONFERENCE OF STATE BANK SUPERVISORS
1155 CONNECTICUT AVE., N.W.
5TH FLOOR
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036
(202) 728-5726

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ... 2

 I. The Courts Of Appeal Are Divided As To
 Whether *Chevron* Applies In Determining
 The Validity Of Agency Regulations
 Purporting To Preempt State Laws 2

 A. *Chevron* Should Not Apply to Preemptive
 Rules Issued by Federal Agencies 4

 B. The OCC's Preemptive Rules, in
 Particular, Should Not Be Reviewed
 Under *Chevron* 7

 C. The Court Should Address the Tenth
 Amendment Issues Raised by the OCC's
 Regulation 10

 II. Even If *Chevron* Applies, The Court Below
 Erred In Holding That The OCC's
 Regulation Was Entitled To Deference ... 14

 A. Congress Has Not Authorized the OCC to
 Prohibit States From Enforcing Valid,
 Non-preempted State Laws 14

B. This Court and Other Courts Have Repeatedly Upheld the States' Authority to Institute Judicial Proceedings to Enforce Their Laws Against National Banks	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	14
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	6
<i>Bartkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959)	12
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	11
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. O'Connor</i> , 99 F.2d 135 (CADDC), <i>cert. denied</i> , 305 U.S. 643 (1938)	16
<i>First Nat'l Bank in St. Louis v. Missouri</i> , 263 U.S. 640 (1923)	22, 23
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Bay City v. Fellows</i> , 244 U.S. 416 (1917)	22
<i>First Union Nat'l Bank v. Burke</i> , 48 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D. Conn. 1999)	24

<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	5
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	14, 21
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	4, 5
<i>Guthrie v. Harkness</i> , 199 U.S. 148 (1905)	16
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985)	11, 12
<i>In re Providian Nat'l Bank</i> , 2000 OCC Enf. Dec. LEXIS 55 (June 28, 2000)	9
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	6
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	6
<i>McClesky v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	11
<i>Mercantile Nat'l Bank at Dallas v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963)	20
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007)	18

<i>Nat'l Bank v. Kentucky</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 353 (1870)	22
<i>Nat'l City Bank of Indiana v. Turnbaugh</i> , 463 F.3d 325 (CA4 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2096 (2007)	4
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	13, 14
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	3
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	5
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	11
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	5
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	11
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006)	20
<i>Waite v. Dowley</i> , 94 U.S. 527 (1876)	22
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1, 127 S. Ct. 1559 (2007)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Wells Fargo, N.A. v. Boutris</i> , 419 F.3d 949 (CA9 2005)	4
--	---

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 1	18
12 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	2
12 U.S.C. § 24	19
12 U.S.C. § 26	15
12 U.S.C. § 27	15
12 U.S.C. § 36(f)(1)(B)	18, 19
12 U.S.C. § 93(a)	17, 18, 21
12 U.S.C. § 93a	20, 21
12 U.S.C. § 191	16
12 U.S.C. § 192	16
12 U.S.C. § 371(a)	20, 21
12 U.S.C. § 481	15
12 U.S.C. § 484(a)	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 871(b)	21
12 U.S.C. § 1348	20
12 U.S.C. § 1818(b), (e), (i)	16
12 U.S.C. § 1828(o)	21
25 U.S.C. § 1301(2)	11

Act of June 3, 1864, c. 106, 13 Stat. 99

§ 1	18
§ 8	19
§ 17	15
§ 18	15
§ 31	16
§ 32	16
§ 50	16
§ 53	17
§ 54	15, 17
§ 57	19, 20

New York State Executive Law § 296-a 10, 21

Administrative Regulations & Sources

12 C.F.R. § 7.4000 2, 7
 12 C.F.R. § 7.4000 (a)(2)(iv) & (b)(2) 10
 12 C.F.R. § 7.4006 7
 12 C.F.R. Pt. 34, Subpt. D, App. A 21
 69 Fed. Reg. 1904 (Jan. 13, 2004) 7
 69 Fed. Reg. 1895, 1897 (Jan. 13, 2004) 18

Other Authorities

Armstrong, Timothy K., *Chevron Deference and Agency Self-Interest*, 13 Cornell J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 203 (2004) 10

Bagley, Nicholas, Note: *The Unwarranted Regulatory Preemption of Predatory Lending Laws*, 79 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 2274 (2004) 7

Bagley, Nicholas, "Subprime Safeguards We Needed," *Wash. Post* (Jan. 25, 2008) 13

Bar-Gill, Oren & Elizabeth Warren, *Making Credit Safer*, 157 U. Pa. L. Rev. (2008) (forthcoming), available at <http://www.ssrn.com/abstract=1137981> 8, 9

Berner, Robert & Brian Grow, "They Warned Us: The Watchdogs Who Saw the Subprime Disaster Coming – and How They Were Thwarted by the Banks and Washington," *Bus. Week* (Oct. 20, 2008) 13

Efrati, Amir & Aaron Lucchetti, "U.S. News: Cuomo Blazes Own Trail as Wall Street Cop," <i>Wall St. J.</i> (Aug. 11, 2008)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 103-651 (1994) (Conf. Rep.), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2068	19
Hawke, Jr., John D., Speech by the Comptroller of the Currency, Feb. 12, 2002	8
Interpretive Letter No. 998, Mar. 9, 2004, from OCC Chief Counsel Julie L. Williams to Rep. Barney Frank <i>available at</i> http://www.occ.treas.gov/interp/aug04/int998.pdf	10
Masters, Brooke, "In Spitzer's footsteps: Cuomo trains his sights on financial services," <i>Fin.</i> <i>Times</i> (June 5, 2007)	9
Mencimer, Stephanie, "Correspondence," <i>New</i> <i>Republic</i> (Oct. 8, 2007)	9
Mencimer, Stephanie, "No Account," <i>New Republic</i> (Aug. 27, 2007)	9
Mendelson, Nina A., <i>A Presumption Against</i> <i>Agency Preemption</i> , 102 <i>Nw. L. Rev.</i> 695 (2008)	7
Merrill, Thomas W., <i>Preemption and Institutional</i> <i>Choice</i> , 102 <i>Nw. L. Rev.</i> 727 (2008)	14
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 39 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	14

Tribe, L., *American Constitutional Law* § 6.25 (2d ed. 1988) 5

Wilmarth, Jr., Arthur E., *The OCC's Preemption Rules Exceed the Agency's Authority and Present a Serious Threat to the Dual Banking System and Consumer Protection*, 23 *Ann. Rev. Banking & Fin. L.* 225 (2004) 8, 9, 10
